

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

No. 38150-8-II  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

08 NOV -3 AM 10:19  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY [Signature]  
DEPUTY

DIVISION II

---

TIMOTHY T. WALKER,

Appellant,

v.

GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC.,

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY

THE HONORABLE ROBERT L. HARRIS

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TIMOTHY T. WALKER

---

LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN L.  
BUSICK  
Steven L. Busick  
Attorney for Appellant  
1915 Washington Street  
P.O. Box 1385  
Vancouver, WA 98666-1385  
(360) 696-0228

TIMOTHY T. WALKER

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR . . . . . 1

A. Conclusion of Law No. 2

Issue No. 1. Did the termination of employment occur  
for reasons wholly unrelated to the industrial injury? . . . . . 1

Issue No. 2. Does RCW 51.32.090(4) apply to deny  
Tim Walker time loss benefits commencing  
November 28, 2005? . . . . . 1

B. Conclusion of Law No. 3

Issue No. 1. Resolution of this assignment necessarily  
depends on the outcome of Assignment of Error A. . . . . 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 2

A. Facts. . . . . 2

B. Procedure. . . . . 6

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . 10

A. Merits . . . . . 10

B. Reasonable Attorney Fees . . . . . 16

IV. CONCLUSION . . . . . 18

V. APPENDIX. . . . . A-1, A-2

RCW 51.32.090(4)(a) . . . . . 11

RCW 51.52.130 . . . . . 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brand v. Dept. of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 668, 989 P.2d 1111 (1999) . . . . .	14
<i>Cobra Roofing Serv., Inc., v. Dept.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 402, 416-17, 97 P.3d 17 (1004) . . . . .	12
<i>Cockle v. Dept. of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 811, 16 P.3d 583 (2001). . . . .	13, 14, 16
<i>Davis v. Dept. of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 970-71, 977 P.2d 554 (1999) . . . . .	14
<i>Dennis v. Dept. of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 470, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987). . . . .	13
<i>Dept. of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Kantor</i> , 94 Wn. App. 764, 775, 973 P.2d 30 (1999) . . . . .	12
<i>Flanigan v. Dept. of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 418, 426, 869 P.2d 14 (1994). . . . .	12, 16, 17
<i>Gallo v. Dept. of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 470, 481, 120 P.3d 564 (2005) . . . . .	14
<i>Labor &amp; Indus. v. Granger</i> , 159 Wn.2d, 752, 762, 153 P.3d 839 (2007) . . . . .	14, 18
<i>McDougle v. Dept. of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 640, 645, 393 P.2d 631 (1964) . . . . .	15
<i>O’Keefe v. Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 760, 766, 109 P.3d 484 (2005) . . . . .	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Taylor v. Nalley’s Fine Foods</i> , 119 Wn. App. 919, 923, 83 P.3d 1018 (2004) . . . . .	12

**Statutes**

RCW 51.04.010 .....14  
RCW 51.04.060 .....14  
RCW 51.12.010 .....13  
RCW 51.32.090(4) .....1, 8, 10, 13  
RCW 51.32.090(4)(a) .....9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18  
RCW 51.52.130 .....17

**Court Rules**

RAP 18.1 .....17

**Washington Pattern Instructions**

WPI 155.05 .....15

**Significant Decisions**

*In re Jennifer Soesbe*, BIIA Dec. 02 19030 (2003). . . . .9, 10, 11, 12  
*In re Chad Thomas*, BIIA Dec. 00 10091 (2002). . . . .8, 10

**Other Decisions of BIA**

*In re Candi L. Balabon*, Dckt. No's. 02 11824 and 02 19325  
(September 11, 2003) . . . . . 8

*In re Sean M. Murphy*, Dckt. No. 95 5987  
(February 14, 1997) . . . . . 8

*In re Floyd E. Peterson*, Dckt. No. 01 23284  
December 18, 2002) . . . . .8, 9

*In re Timothy T. Walker*, Dckt. No. 06 12392  
(February 1, 2007) . . . . . 12
